The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit
obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the
assumptions may be correlated.

The average expected remaining lifetime of the plan members is 6 to 7 years (31.03.2019-6 years) as at the valuation
date which represents the weighted average of the expected remaining lifetime of all plan participants.

The expected maturity analysis of the benefit payments of gratuity is as follows:

The Group had deployed its investment assets in an insurance plan which is invested in market linked bonds. The
investment returns of the market-linked plan are sensitive to the changes in interest rates as compared with the
investment returns from the smooth return investment plan. The liabilities' duration is not matched with the assets'
duration.

The liabilities of the fund are funded by assets or own funds. The Group aims to maintain a close to full-funding
position at each Balance Sheet date. Future expected contributions are disclosed based on this principle.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the
prior period.

IIncrease Decrease Increase Decrease
   -   51.49   47.02   -

   58.69   -   -   43.80
   57.69   -   47.63   -
   -   51.62   -   43.13
   -   4.34   1.83   -

   4.66   -   -   1.82

Discount rate (1% increase)

Future salary growth (1% increase)

Attrition rate (1% increase)

Particulars

Discount rate (1% decrease)

Future salary growth (1% decrease)

Attrition rate (1% decrease)

Impact on Defined benefit obligation

Less than a year
Between

2 - 5 years Total

Total

31-03-2019
Defined benefit obligation (Gratuity)
Total

Particulars

31-03-2020
Defined benefit obligation (Gratuity)

Over 5 years
Between

 1 - 2 years

As at 31-03-2020 As at 31-03-2019

   19.79   23.88   80.24   125.42 249.33
   19.79   23.88   80.24   125.42   249.33

   28.06   28.56   118.40   211.87 386.89

   28.06   28.56   118.40   211.87   386.89

S H A N K A R A  B U I L D I N G  P R O D U C T S  L I M I T E D

152

(Rupees in lakhs)Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

46. DISCLOSURE ON ACCOUNTING FOR REVENUE FROM CUSTOMERS IN ACCORDANCE
   WITH Ind AS 115
Disaggregated revenue information

AA Type of goods and service

Particulars

(a) Sale of products

(b) Sale of Manufactured products

(c) Other operating revenues

Total Operating Revenue

In India
Outside India

B Timing of revenue recognition

Particulars At a point of
time

Over a
period of

time

 At a point of
time

 Over a
period of

time

Sale of products and other operating income 2,63,972.80   Nil  254,631.86   Nil

[…]

building products. Market forces generally determine prices for the steel products sold by the group. These prices
may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand, production costs (including the costs of raw material
inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes in any of these factors may
reduce the revenue that the group earns from the sale of its steel products.

The Group purchases the steel and other building products in the open market from third parties as well as from
subsidiaries at prevailing market price. The Group is therefore subject to fluctuations in the prices of steel coil, steel
pipes, zinc, sanitary wares etc.

The Group aims to sell the products at prevailing market prices. Similarly the Group procures the products based on
prevailing market rates as the selling prices of steel products and the prices of inputs move in the same direction.

Inventory Sensitivity Analysis (Raw materials, Finished goods & Stock-in-trade)

A reasonably possible changes of 1% in prices of inventory at the reporting date, would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

PParticulars

As at 31-03-2020 As at 31-03-2019

USD INR USD INR

60.59   4,563.64 - -
   60.59 4,563.64   -   -
   -   -   -   -

Forward exchange contracts (in lakhs)
Net Exposure

Total foreign currency exposure in respect of
recognised liabilities (in lakhs)

Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on Equity, net of tax

1% increase in prices of Inventory
1% decrease in prices of Inventory

 Particulars

As at
31-03-2020

As at
31-03-2019

As at
31-03-2020

As at
31-03-2019

(394.78) (374.76) (295.42) (243.81)
394.78 374.76 295.42   243.81

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

159

-

Credit risk management (2)

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss
to the Group. Credit risk encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of credit worthi-
ness as well as concentration risks.

Group’s credit risk arises principally from the trade receivables and advances.

Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed centrally by each entity in the Group and subject to established policy, procedures